the issued share capital during the year ended 31 December 2016 (Note 26).

14 Prior year adjustment

The prior year adjustment relates to a correction of deferred tax in the associate Claridge
Public Limited which arose from the decision and the subsequent signing of the
agreement for the sale of the hotel of the associate (Olympic Lagoon Resort Limited –
previously Amathus Beach Hotel Paphos). As a result, according to IAS 8 ‘’Accounting
policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors’’ the consolidated financial
statements of prior year have been restated in order to account for this accounting error.

The Board of Directors believes that the impact of the restatement of the balances as at
1 January 2015 affects only two financial statements line items, it has been appropriately
disclosed in the consolidated statement of changes in equity, in Note 18 and in the table
below and therefore it was not considered necessary to present a consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 January 2015, as a third balance sheet.

Amathus Public Limited

  (61)

14 Prior year adjustment (continued)

The relevant adjustment is presented below:

 As previously
stated

Adjustment

As restated

 € € €

1 January 2015
Investment in associates  4.927.008 775.381 5.702.389
Accumulated losses  (6.612.940) 1.556.876 (5.056.064)
Other reserves  2.605.643 (781.495) 1.824.148

31 December 2015
Investment in associates  19.069.979 (986.309) 18.083.670
Share of profit from associates  3.582.556 (1.102.759) 2.479.797
Share of deferred tax on revaluation of
property sold in associates

658.931

(658.931)

-

Movement in other reserves for the share of
  transfer of revaluation of property
  sold in associates

(1.440.426)

1.440.426

-
Movement in retained earnings for the
  share of transfer of revaluation of property
  sold in associates

1.440.426

(1.440.426)

-
Accumulated losses  (1.097.272) (986.309) (2.083.581)
Other reserves  1.487.395 - 1.487.395

Impact in earnings per share for 2015
Basic earnings per share (cent per share) 3,65 (1,00) 2,65
Basic earnings from continuing operations per
  share (cent per share)

3,65

(0,96)

2,69

Basic comprehensive earnings per share
  (cent per share)

3,97

(1,59)

2,38

Basic comprehensive earnings from continuing
  operations per share (cent per share)

3,97

(1,59)

2,38

Amathus Public Limited

  (62)

15 Property, plant and equipment

Land and
Buildings (1)

€

Furniture,
fixtures,

machinery
and office

equipment
€

Motor
Vehicles

€

Total
€

At 1 January 2015
Cost or valuation 5.507.833 2.296.799 220.564 8.025.196
Accumulated depreciation (1.071.623) (2.255.269) (178.654) (3.505.546)

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Net book amount 4.436.210 41.530 41.910 4.519.650

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Year ended 31 December 2015

Opening net book amount 4.436.210 41.530 41.910 4.519.650
Additions 2.820 34.058 - 36.878
Disposals - (4.407) - (4.407)
Depreciation charge for continuing operations
(Note 9)

(85.321)

(33.562)

(1.772)

(120.655)

Exchange differences - 105 - 105

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Closing net book amount 4.353.709 37.724 40.138 4.431.571

 __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 December 2015
Cost or valuation 5.510.653 2.293.411 220.564 8.024.628
Accumulated depreciation (1.156.944) (2.255.687) (180.426) (3.593.057)

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Net book amount 4.353.709 37.724 40.138 4.431.571

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Year ended 31 December 2016

Opening net book amount 4.353.709 37.724 40.138 4.431.571
Additions - 25.824 - 25.824
Revaluation gain 303.825 - - 303.825
Disposals (286) (12.230) - (12.516)
Depreciation charge for continuing operations
  (Note 9)

(84.448)

(29.083)

(1.772)

(115.303)

Exchange differences - (158) - (158)

 __________ __________ __________ __________

Closing net book amount 4.572.800 22.077 38.366 4.633.243

 __________ __________ __________ __________

At 31 December 2016
Cost or valuation 4.912.737 2.081.870 220.564 7.215.171
Accumulated depreciation  (339.937) (2.059.793) (182.198) (2.581.928)
 __________ __________ __________ __________

Net book amount  4.572.800 22.077 38.366 4.633.243
 __________ __________ __________ __________

(1) The Group does not have free access to land which is recorded at a cost of €186.890 (2015:
 €186.890) because the land is situated near the area which is occupied by the Turkish invasion
 forces. The extent to which the value of this land will be affected, will depend on the political
 developments and solution of the Cyprus problem.

Amathus Public Limited

  (63)

15 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Depreciation expense from continuing operations of €115.303 (2015: €120.655) has been
charged in “administrative expenses”.

[…]

valued. For all investment properties, their current use equates to the highest and best
use. The Group's finance department includes a team that reviews the valuations
performed by the independent valuers for financial reporting purposes.

Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the Chief Financial
Officer, the Audit Committee and the independent valuers at least once every year. At
each financial year end the finance department:

 verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report

 assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation
report; and

 holds discussions with the independent valuer.

Changes in Level 3 fair values are analysed at each reporting date during the valuation
discussions between the Chief Financial Officer, the Audit Committe and the valuation
team. As part of this discussion, the team presents a report that explains the reasons for
the fair value movements.

Information about fair value measurement using significant unobservable inputs

(Level 3)

Property Valuation
Valuation
technique

Construction cost
Cost of

land
 €  €

Land and residential
building - Cyprus 220.000

Comparative
method and cost

method

 90.000 – 100.000 650/sq.m.

Amathus Public Limited

  (67)

16 Investment property (continued)

Sensitivity of management’s estimates

Percentage change:  -5% 0% +5%

Value variation  €209.000 €220.000 €231.000

There are no inter - relationships between unobservable inputs.

Valuation techniques underlying management's estimation of fair value

For residential properties in Cyprus with a total carrying amount of €220.000 (2015:
€220.000), the valuation was determined using the comparative method and cost method
taking into account the following estimates (in addition to the inputs referred to above):

Cost of property   Based on the actual location, type and quality of the

properties and supported by the terms of any existing lease,
other contracts or external evidence such as current market
rents for similar properties.

Cost of constuction Based on the cost of construction, construction materials

and maintenance cost.

Maintenance cost Including necessary investments to maintain functionality of

the property for its expected useful life.